07/24/2003 16:11 FAX 3036293450 DORSEY & WHITNEY **☑**1002/008 Docket No.: RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FORM PTQ-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) 60424/461066 ОМВ No. 0651-0011 (стр.4/94) TRADEMARKS ONLY Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 🐤 To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc. Name: Nautilus, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 1400 Northeast 136th Avenue Association ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Limited Partnership City: Vancouver State: WA ZIP: 98684 General Partnership □ Corporation-State Delaware Individual(s) citizenship \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Other \_\_\_\_ Association \_\_\_\_ ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) □ Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Corporation-State <u>Washington</u> \_\_\_\_\_\_ Merger ☐ Other \_ ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other \_\_\_\_\_\_ □ Yes □ N designation is (Designations must be a separate document from Execution Date: February 8, 2002 ☐ Yes Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/687,431 ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Lisa A. Osman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: <u>Dorsey & Whitney LLP</u> Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4700 04-1415 State: \_CO\_\_ZIP: \_80202\_ City: <u>Denver</u> DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. July 24, 2003 Lisa A. Osman TRADEMARKate

\$ignature

Total number of pages Including cover sheet, attachments 4002696 FRAME: 0297

Name of Person Signing

700037672

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with executive offices located at 12421 Willows Road Northeast, Suite 100, Kirkland, Washington 98034 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and used in its business trademarks, and is the owner of the United States trademark applications and registrations as set forth in Schedules A and B attached hereto and made a part hereof and international trademark applications and registrations as set forth on Schedules C and D attached hereto and made a part hereof (the listed trademarks and trademark applications and registrations collectively referred to herein as the "TRADEMARKS");

WHEREAS, Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation, with its principal place of business at 1400 Northeast 136<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, Washington 98684 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the TRADEMARKS, all registrations that may be granted for the TRADEMARKS in the United States, and all other trademarks and trademark applications and registrations throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are thereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS, all registrations that may be granted for the TRADEMARKS in the United States, and all other trademarks and trademark applications and registrations throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR, together with all common law rights in the TRADEMARKS, all goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the TRADEMARKS, and all rights of ASSIGNOR associated therewith, including the right to sue for and collect damages by reason of past infringements of the TRADEMARKS. Assignor further assigns to Assignee the right to claim for any foreign applications for the TRADEMARKS, any priority or other rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR

Stairmaster Sports/Medical/Products, Inc.

8 Lebenory 2002

Richard Hooper

Chief Restructuring Officer

State of Washington	)
·	) ss.
County of King	)

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Richard Hooper is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the Chief Restructuring Officer of StairMaster Sports/Medical Products, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Printed Name \_\_\_\_\_\_

Signature of Notary Public Ona a P

My appointment expires \_ しい202\_\_\_

•

Notary Public State of Washington MARCIA A. FREY My Appointment Expires Jun 12, 2002

## Schedule A United States Trademark Applications

MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,078
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,079
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,080
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,081
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,082
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,083
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,084
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/071,085
<u>STRIDEMASTER</u>	75/708,254
STAIRMASTER	76/070,750
STAIRMASTER	76/070,752
STAIRMASTER	76/070,753
STAIRMASTER	76/070,754
STAIRMASTER	76/070,755
STAIRMASTER	76/071,075
STAIRMASTER	76/071,076
STAIRMASTER	76/071,077
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,751
TAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,760

PAGE 1 of 3

TRADEMARK. **REEL: 002690 FRAME: 0300** 

## Schedule A United States Trademark Applications

	···
	2000年1月1日 - 1900年1月1日 - 1900年1月1日 - 1900年1月1日 - 1900年1月1日 - 1900年1日 - 1900年1日 - 1900年1日 - 1900年1日 - 1900年1日 - 1
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,761
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,762
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,763
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,764
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,765
STAIRMASTER HEALTH & FITNESS PRODUCTS	76/070,766
STOMP	75/644,331
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,865
STRIDEMASTER	75/706,867
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,868
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,871
THE #1 BRAND IN FITNESS	76/071,088
THE #1 BRAND IN FITNESS	76/071,089
THE #1 NAME IN FITNESS	76/071,086
THE #1 NAME IN FITNESS	76/071,087

PAGE 2 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002690 FRAME: 0301

## Schedule A United States Trademark Applications (Inactive Applications)

Trademark Name	App Number	Status
STRIDEMASTER	75/708,866	Abandoned
THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,804	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/791,274	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,273	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,272	Abandoned
THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,271	Abandoned
THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,270	Abandoned
THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,269	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,268	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,267	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,266	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,265	Abandoned
STAIRMASTER THE HEALTH AND FITNESS COMPANY	75/701,264	Abandoned
STOMP	75/687,437	Abandoned
EXERCENTRE	75/687,435	Abandoned
ELIPTICALMASTER	75/687,434	Abandoned
STOMP	75/687,433	Abandoned
PINMASTER	75/687,432	Abandoned
ACTION FM	75/483,052	Abandoned
INEAR	75/436,232	Abandoned
EXPAND THE ENVELOPE	75/423,670	Abandoned
ESIGN ONLY	75/423,668	Abandoned
NEU-VEST	75/249,798	Abandoned
LIDE MASTER	75/208,848	Abandoned
IR MASTER	75/208,847	Abandoned
IR CLUBTRACK and Design	75/065,597	Abandoned
IEDTRACK HYPERDRIVE	74/550,896	Abandoned
AYAK	74/528,309	Abandoned
IDE	74/385,648	Abandoned
I.D.E.	74/385,647	Abandoned
ROBICS	74/373,650	Abandoned
and Design	74/373,649	Abandoned
T	74/267,629	Abandoned
000 CT	1,794,356	Cancelled Section 8
TRATUS	74/267,543	Abandoned
LUBTRACK 3.0 PLUS Stylized Letters	1,797,147	Cancelled Section 8
00 PERSONAL TRAINER	74/034,500	Abandoned
00 ERGOMETER	1,627,348	Cancelled Section 8
EROBIC ANIMAL	1,663,865	Cancelled Section 8
NATOMY OF A WORKOUT	73,838,203	Abandoned
AUNTLET	1,593,156	Cancelled Section 8
EPMASTER	75/687,436	Abandoned
RENGTHMASTER	75/687,469	Abandoned
EADMASTER X	75/687,431	Abandoned

PAGE 3 of 3

TRADEMARK,. REEL: 002690 FRAME: 0302